In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the |_|Q03 ! ’
Insolvency (England &

e R s Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

B

comyrmerr [0 [0 (5 [1 s[4 1]

- Filting in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | CC Automotive Group Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) | Daniet R W

Surname | Smith

I Liquidator’s address

Building name!number[ 30 Finsbury Square

Street ’
|

Post town ’ London

County/Region ’

o E(C[2 [P [2[¥V]U

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) O Other liquidator

Use this section to teli us about

Surname another liquidatar,

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber|  Other liquidator

Use this section to tel! us about

Street | another liquidatar.
|

Post town |

County/Region |

Postcode (T rrrrr

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03 v

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I Period of progress report

pomde o fo 5 l7 l200f1[s
To dte ols 817 Jalolile

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Siree % x
Signature date %—E— {%—W I_VZP_O—PTE

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03 S

Notice of progress repart in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Edward O Brown

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

I Addrass

Post town

London

Counry/Ragson

" ECpF[ PV

Country

234

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
informations held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




O GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

3.2

3.3

Qur ref. DRS/PAM/EOB/EZF/U30200067//7/cvi1403 .
Your ref- Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP
. 4 Hardman Square
To the creditors and members Spinningfie!ds
Manechester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

3 September 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

CC Automotive Group Limited (CCAG) and UK Car Group Limited {UKCG) — Both in Liquidation
{the Companies)

Introduction

| was appointed Joint Liquidator of the above companies on 9 July 2015, in accordance with section

104 A of the Insolvency Act 1986 we now report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended

8 July 2019 and attach:

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 8 July 2019 and also for
the whole liquidation to date.

» Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

| am authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. | am
bound by the Insolvency Gode of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency

appointment.

Statutory information
The Companies’ registered numbers are:

CCAG - 00819414
UKCG - 035090223

Progress report

As highlighted in previous reports, prior to the appointment of administrators, the directors (in
accordance with legal advice) ring-fernced certain creditor funds given the potential risk of insolvency. At
the time of conversion to liquidation, it was estimated that £1.3 million was held in a trust account in

respect of these funds.

I have previously advised that, due to the complexity of the factors surrounding these funds, and having
taken legal advice, we have commenced the process of seeking direclions from the Court in order to
determine how these funds should be handled.

On 24 January 2019, an initial hearing tock place at the Business and Property Courts in Leeds. At this
hearing, my legal representative, along with legal representatives acting for the principal funders and
other stakeholders set out their positions.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornion UK LLP is a limited fiabilily partnership registered in England and Wales: No,OC307742, grantthernten.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is avallabls from our registerad office. Grent Thornien

UK LLP is autharised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty, Grant Tharnion UK LEP is & member firm of Grant Thoriton

International Ltd {GTIL), GTIL and the member fimis are nota woddwide partnership. Services are delvered by the member firms.

GTI. and its member firms are ngl agents of, and do not obligate, one anclier and are not fiable for one ancther's acts or omissions.

Alist of personnel permitied by Grant Thornton ta ancept appoinlments as insalvency practtioners and of thelr respective authorising

hodies may be inspectad at the ahove address Please see grantthomton.ca.uk for further details.



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Due to the complexity of the matter, a further directions hearing has been set for 18 September 2018 at
which, | hope, the Court will set out how the funds should be dealt with. Whilst | do not wish to pre-empt
the outcome of the hearing, it is clear that that the nature of claims and the time period covered by the

ringfencing is relatively small and specific. As such, the funds will not be awarded to creditors generally.

Following the directions hearing, the work and {ime required to handle the funds will be dependent upon
the directions ultimately provided by the Courf, but it is likely that this work will take several months to
carry out.

During the period, CCAG received a dividend of £46,631 from the liquidation estate of All in One
Finance Limited.

Regarding UKCG, during the period, an amount totalling £123,169 has been received from the Isle of
Man Liquidator of OKM Insurance, a subsidiary entity. No further asset realisations are expected.

Liahilities

Secured creditors

National Westminster Bank plc (the Bank) is the only qualifying fioating charge holder in CCAG and
UKCG. As detailed in my final administration report, the accounts with the Bank were in a net credit
position at the appointment of administrators and | have not received, and da not expect to receive, a
claim from the Bank.

Preferentiail Creditors

CCAG

In my previous reports | said that, as far as | am aware, all employees were paid their standard
salary/wages for the month of April 2015 immediately prior to the appointment of administrators, together
with commissions and expenses accrued up to 15 April 2015 (but not bonuses).

However, as previously autlined, there weare a number of employee actions brought against CCAG and
we have received a claim from the Insclvency Service,

We are liaising with the Insolvency Service to fully reconcile these amounts and, until this work is
complete, it is unclear what proportion of the claim may rank as preferential.
UKCG

As far as | am aware, UKCG has no employees and therefore | do not expect to receive any preferential
claims.

Unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs in the administration indicated total creditor balances of;
CCAG: £51,766,161
UKCG: £3,771,916

'n addition to these liabilities, | expect that the following creditors may hold claims:
Landlords, for future property lease liabilities less mitigation
Finance companies, in refation ta the possible impact of the cessation of the DHP

Farmer customers of ‘Carcraft’ who may have claims in respect of the cessation of the DHP, historic
mis-selling or other complaints



5.1

6.1
6.2

6.3

Investigations into the affairs of the Company

Based on tha outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company to date there are no matters
identified that need to ba reported 1o the creditors.

Remuneration and expenses
Our remuneration is being charged on a fime costs basis as agreed by creditors

We have incurred remuneration and expenses in the year amounting to £42,048 (CCAG) and £5,706
{UKCG), bringing the cumulative totals at year end to £574,382 (CCAG) and £50,617 {(UKCG) of which
£150,000 has been paid in relation to CCAG. You will note from Appendix A that no amounts have been

paid in UKCG ta date.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudslers have been known to masquerade as legitimate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The joint liquidators would never ask for such a
payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Contact

Should you have queries please contact Edward O Brown on 0161 234 6392 or using the telephone
number above.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

Daniel R W Smith
Joint Liguidator

Enc



CC Automotive Group Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 9 July 2015 to 8 July 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

Miscellaneous Income
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Leasehold Property

Plant & Machinery

Mator Vehicles

Book Debts

Anglia - Sale of Motor vehicles
Property Rights/Patents
Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank

Lombard surplus

Bank/iSA InterestGross

Misc Refunds

Pre appointment trust monies
VAT irrecoverable

VAT on Sales

HMRC - VAT received/paid
HMRC - Fixed VAT received/paid

Payments

Sub Contractors

Heat & Light

Insurance

Bank Charges
Lease/HP Payments
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Postages

Legal Fees

Other Property Expenses
Third party sales refund
Other vehicle costs

Misc Payments

Legal: Trust account

Pre Administration fees
Administrators fees
Administrators expenses
Liguidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Anglia Commission Fee
Vehicle collection costs
Agents' fees

Legal Fees

Professional Fees

Site Security costs

Site clearance & data protection costs
Btorage Costs
Re-Direction of Mail

Appendix A

From From

09/07/2015 09/07/2018

to to
8/07/2018 03/07/2019 Total
£ £ £
10,765.62 0.00 10,765.62
2,489,877.13 0.00 2,489,877.13
30,000.00 0.00 30,0090.00
11,290.00 0.00 11,290.00
2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
132,428.78 46,631.35 179,060.13
479,794 .51 0.00 479,794 51
45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00
597.39 0.00 597.38
154,18 0.00 154 16
205,460.92 0.00 205,460.92
8,859.83 2,484.53 11,344.36
1,730.11 0.00 1, 730.11
1,269,166.39 0.00 1,269,166.39
(106.61) 16,420.89 16,314.28
138,628.36 0.00 138,628.36
355,099.61 54,275.5% 409,375.20
1,072.92 0.00 1,072.92
5,182,319.12 119,812.36 5,302,131.48
750.00 0.00 750.00
32,047.36 0.00 32,047.36
28,255.16 0.00 28,255.16
1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00
22,993.00 0.00 22,893.00
15,749.24 0.00 15,749.24
11,849.32 0.00 11,849.32
16,208.92 0.00 16,208.92
4 515.00 0.00 4,515.00
659.60 0.06 659.60
71,820.00 0.00 71,920.00
27.821.11 0.00 27,8211
330.00 0.00 330.00
34,000.00 0.00 34,000.00
52,233.00 0.00 52,233.00
1,300,000.00 125,000.00 1,425,000.00
23,345.58 0.00 23,345.58
0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
47,649.20 0.00 47,649.20
59,824 .40 0.00 59,024 .40
1,679.24 0.00 1,679.24
20,256.00 0.00 20,256.00
136,383.99 75,732.14 212,116.13
11,132.64 0.00 11,132.64
29,118.00 0.00 29,118.00
1,413.69 0.00 1,413.69
15,576.89 0.00 15,576.89
2,120.00 0.00 2,120.00




CC Automative Group Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 9 July 2015 to 8 July 2019

Appendix A

From From

09/07/2015 09/07/2018

Statement to to
of Affairs 08/07/2018 08/07/2019 Total
£ £ £ £
Statutory Advertising 84.60 0.00 84.60
Hents Payable 218,545.81 0.00 218,545.81
Rates 65,107.10 0.00 €5,107.10
Other Property Expenses 7,782.71 0.00 7,792.71
C3 database & associated costs 8,580.50 .00 8,580.50
Bank Charges 1,501.92 7.80 1,509.72
Employer Pension Contributions 315.60 0.00 315.60
VAT Assessment 0.00 21,880.00 21,890.00
VAT on Purchases 495,753.56 59,557.34 555,310.90
Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases 1,072.92 0.00 1,072.92
2,768,186.06 432,187.28 3,200,373.34
Net Recelpts/(Payments) 2,414,133.06 (312,374.92) 2,101,758.14

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account 1,144,966.67 (266,155.96) 878,810.71
DO NOT USE - TRUST ACC - RINGFENCED CASH 1,269,166.39 {46,218.96) 1,222,047 .43
2,414,133.06 {312,374.92) 2,101,758.14

Page 2 of 2 IPS sQL Ver, 2010.01

14 July 2019 09:59



UK Car Group Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 9 July 2015 to 8 July 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Shares & Investments
Rent

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

Rents

Misc Float Payments
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From

09/07/2015 08/07/2013

to to
07/07/2018 08/07/2019 Total
£ £ £
8,028.50 0.00 8,028.50
0.00 123,169.11 123,169.11
57,534.25 0.00 57,534.25
8,088.50 0.00 8,088.50
73,651.25 123,168.11 196,820.36
57,534.25 0.00 57,534.25
0.00 160.48 160.48
300.00 0.00 300.00
0.80 0.40 1.20
8,088.50 0.00 8,088.50
65,923,.55 160.83 66,084.43
7,727.70 123,008.23 130,735.93
7,727.70 123,008.23 130,735.93
7,727.70 123,008.23 130,735.93




(seamuwiod ‘saa) 'siybi) S10Npatd Jo) UORBWIOUI

ainsopasip Buinbal sdiysuoies)

sajelnosse o} sjuawded

3IoMm JNO pPaoRLCI-gNS

) sasuadxe pue sjuswWasINgsIp
sales Ino abreyn Aunoy

pouad sy} Buunp wes} 2y pue Jojepinbl ay} Ag suop ylom

siseq 99

84802 )] ‘ABLILINS U| “(§4]S) 6§ 92110814
AouBn|osU| JO JUSWEIB)S pUE (S8|NY aul) 910z s8Ny (sajepn pue pueBuz) AoUSA|DSU] 2] ‘086 | 12 ASUBA[OSU| BY) 40 siusuaanbad sy} yiim uonouniucd ul pasedsud usag sey xipuadde siy |

2INSO[OSIP § 201j0E1g ADUDAJOSU| JO JUSWSLEIS

S9]BID0SSE JIaY} Jo Jojepinbi| ay) 0} sesuadxa pue uoleljaunwal ‘sjuawied ¢

g Xipuaddy



SICURSID 0} Jauaq
[EIDUBUL J0BUIP OU peY pue sjuawainbal

Alomers ypm ButAidwos jo asodind sag) |eungu | uawladuwy Suipiebal suorsuad
ay} 1o} A|2(0% pala(dlloD sem oM SIUL = saljnp AIo3nieIS (YINF 01 *  20IAISS S[EUNG 8 SHNOT WH Yim Buisier] % mmgo.EEm_
aY/99z3F 1693 sy g SIONPAID

SI0}pa.2 0} Jyauaq
[elauBUL 102UIR OU pEY PUB Sjuallainbal

Aomnie;s yym BurAidwon jo asodind sjuswadmnbal Buipodal
ay} Joj A|ojos pale|dwoD Sem oM SIYL e sapp Aojniess ynj ol e 10 uoneiapisucy pue Bupoyuow BuioB-ugy . |eJoUaE
4/081LF 9£3 s1yzo suonebnsaau)
- spliny paougbuu
Jo 10edsal Ul Bulesy UNoD JE SOUBPUSHY e
spuny paouajbul jo 1wadsal
Ui JUSLUSIE]S $SAUYM PUE BIEP JC UciEIRdald  *
LOINGUISIP PUBPIAIP
alqB|IBAB 8LU098G SPUNY JUBILNS PINCYS 1ayuny e aaleoal o (uoyepinbi u)) soueur
SI0}PRID 0] UORNGUISIP € 10) PUE 3)8)S8 pajpuey 3UQ Ul [l Jo Jojepinbi au) yym Bujeag e
aU) JO JY2uaq By} Joy SNiEA [BIOUBUY Alejendoldde eq o} spuny pasualBull 8y 8|qeUS 0} spuny paouajbuy
as|(ea) disy 0] Alessaoau SEMIOM SIUL  «  JBRIO U] WNOD Ay} WOY) SUCIoallp 489S 0} Jeplo U]«  Jo Joadsal Ul sIosIAPE [efia) yym Suoissnosl] e {BJaUSD)
MISPES 28¢'s3 sS4y Qe sjos8Y

pauNou| saag Si0}Ipaid 0] Hypuag Alessanau sem yiom ay) AU auop YoM ¥I0M JO BalY

avo0

‘MOJe] UOYoes sasuadxe pue
sjuawasIngsi(], ay) ut papiacid ale sesuadxe aapdadsal ey} Jo s{iBlR( "PeLNIU) $38} §,J0JBPINbI] BU) JO} UONEULIOWI $IU} 1IN0 188 (|BaLaWNY AQ Pamol|0) aaneLiey) sa|qe) Bumopoy slt Buop
}1om ) jo uojeueidxa anleLEU apiacLd O} pannbal osje a1e A T} YHM U0IJ08ULCa U paunoul sasuadxs Aue Buipnipul ‘pousd au) Ul 2UOP ¥JOM IBNIZE JO $1S00 [1B1Sp 0] palinkal ase app

polad ay) Buunp wesaj diey) pue Jojepinby eul Ag suop SIOAA

"MOJ9g UOIDas aAldadsal sy} Ui papiacid SI aUOP YIom 8y} Jo uolduosa(g “(Mojag uonNoas BUOP NIOAA, 8U) U] UMOYS SB) 5OMN 10} JU/F 167 10 abeione ue 1@ s1y +vZ
Buiienbs ‘902'¢3 PUB DVDO 404 Y73 82E Jo abeiane e Je siy gz| Bulrenbe ‘gr0'zy3 BuIelo) palinout aiam sjs02 swi (Polad aul) 610z AINr 8 01 8.0Z AInf 6 Wwoy potad suj Buung

‘suojepmbll Yloq o saydde siseq asy siy L "SISO SWIL S, WL 1IN0 0] 80uaJalal Ad UOREISUNWAI AUL MEIP | 1oy} PRAIOSEI SIONPaIS B §L0Z BUNP 0T UD

lojepinbi| 8y} Jo sISeq 994

$1509 Juswnuiodde-}sod

& Xipuaddy




pouad ey} u|

JUBZEI  8PO'ZPF S 8ZL paundy saa) [ejoL
o spodal [enuue jo uoneiedeld s
SMBIABI Bli] .
spuny paousBuu
J0 10adsal ul Buueay Unoo 1B soUBpUAlY e
SI0)palo 0} JyaUaq spuny pasuaybiuu Jo edsal
[EIDUBL} J08.4p OU PEY PUE SjuaLuainbal U JUSWIRJE)S SSSUYM PUE BIED JO UOljeledaly »
Aiojniess ypm BuiAdweo jo asedind spuny paouaybuz
3y} JoJ Ajatos paye|dLuoD SEM YJOM SIY L sannp ALoimels [Ny 01 = Jo 109dsal w1 SIOSIAPR |BOS| UM SUOISSNDSI - [BIBUSD)
. s5a001d Aouaajosul
38U} 0} anjen SPpe | 3}EISS BY) 0}
anjea |eloueLy ppe jou WHw i ydnoyye
* AlBSSa0aU SEM HIOM 23U} AYAA, Japun
paule|dxa Sy "SaNNP S4oPIoY BIIY0 U 5661 1oV sucisuad au} jo 2Zs
abieyosip o1 AlpssaoaU Sem YoM SIU] sanp AICINIEIS (N O]  » Ylis SOUBPIOIOE U] SIEW Uoisuad JO MBIADY e suoisuag
B p——— U e
Aouaalesul a1 03 anjeA Sppe ) S1BIsS AU}
siajewl xe| uopesodion Jo UONBASILILIPDY
0} an|eA |eloueuy ppe jou pip § ynoyye
* Aiesseoeu sem y10m ay) Aypy, Jepun sucioesUBl
poulR|dxa Sy ‘SayNp SIAP|OY IO SU 1A Auedwodiajul uc DYNK yim Buisier] s
. abieyasip 0] AIBSS209U SEM YI0M SIY ] sanp AoJNEs inj o) - SUINJaY | WA JO MalAR) pue uoljeledald e xe)
- " ssaooud
. ADUSA[OS U] BY} 0} BN|EA SPPE }l B)E}SA BL)
0} an(en |ePURLY PpE jou pip ) YBnoyye
' Aessanau sem ylom ay} AU, Jepun
paule|dxa Sy "S8INp ,SI3pIoY 9140 Bk saLus Blipunoooe Bulpuny
abieyosip 0] AIESSB0BU SEM HIOM SIY| senp AoINIBIS YNy 01 e Jaujo pue sjuawAed ‘sidiaoas Buissesold e % Buig ._e:m.mmh._.
Y/26EF  9E6'ECd

sIY §6

uoHEnS|UILIPY

ssaoold

AoUaA|OSUl 8U} 0} SN[BA SPPE )l a1B1Se 3y}
o} anjen [erueuy ppe Jou pip 3 yBnoyye
' A1e55200U Sem yJom 3y} Ayp, 1epun
pauieldxe Sy "saNP SIAP[OY 3210 BU}
abieyosip 0y AueSSED8U SEM YIOM SIY]

q xipuaddy

salnp AloInjess [ins oL

. SIOYPBID PEINSBSUN Yim 30UdpUCdSaIIc]) e

painaasun



Poligd su3 ul
LT3 90.'s3 S1y pg paLINaUL $33) [B10)

SJ0}Ipalo o) Jausq
[BIUBUY J0BJIP OU PBY pUE SIISWaIINbal

Aoymes i Buikiduwos ;o esodind spodai [enuue jo uoneledsrd e spodal |Bnuug (o uoleledalg e
31} JO} AIB|0S PRiRjdwioD SEM MIOMSIUL  » SMOIABI 9|1 e SMOIADI DI o [e1auas
ssaooid
ADUBSA|OSUI BU] 0] 2N|BA SPPE }i 91858 8
QUBNIOSUL 8L 03 3Nl PRE 3t S1E} & SI8JBW XE | uoljeicdios) Jo UoBNSIUILPY e
0} BN|EA |EIDUBUY PPE JoU pIR ) UBnoyye
| AIBSSa0RU SEM Yiom 3yl AYp, 1apun suopoesuel
paule|dxa Sy "selnp Slapjoy sajyo ay; spodal [enuue jo uoneledald e 1A Auedwozigul Lo DYWH Uim Buister e
) abieyosip 0] Aressaocau SemM YIomSIYL e SMalAsl 8|4 e SUINIB) 1WA JO MBIABI pue uoneiedsld s xe)
ssgoo.d -
Kausnosul 8y} 0] 8njeA sppe | 91e1se au)
0} 8njeA [BIDUBUY PPE JOU PIP I UBnowjje
' Aessaoau sem %Iom 3y} Aupp, Japun
pauleidxa sy "Selnp §13p|oY 92140 aY) salua Bugunoooe Butpuny
afiieyosip 0) AJesseoou SBM YIOMSIY] Sanp AloINels YN 0. e 18j0 pue sjuawied ‘sjdianal Buissaocld s » Bulg _bzm.mu._l_.
Ay/gez3 609'53 S1Y pZ uoEISIUIWPY
sga00.d
AoUgAjosus al} O} BnjeA SPPE )l 81eise ay]
ol anfeA [eoUeUY ppe jou pip 3t yBnoy)e
‘Jessanau sem spom ay) Auag, Japun
pauleidxe sy "Salnp SIap|0Y 30140 a1}
abieyosip 0] essenau SEM YJOM SIUE e SaNNP AOINIEIS [YNf 0L e $103]palD PRINOSSUN Yym aouspuodsalicy) e painoesun
YGrES 193 4920 sio)ipaly
SIQNP8ID 0} Jyduaq
[BIoUBLY JJ2IP OU PBY pUB Sluswalinbal
fioyniess ynm BuAjdwoo jo esodind sjuawalinbal Buitodsl
a1 oz A[2jos pele|dwe sem IomSIy] e Salnp AloJniels YNy o1 e JO uolesapISuUoD pue BuLoluow BuloB-ug e [e18usE
4/0813 9g3 Sy zp suonebnsaau|

pPaLNIUL 5994 $10}Ipald 0] Jyauag [eloueu] 4 Aiessazau sem yiom oy Ayps AUOP HIOM 3Jom Jo BalY

9oMN
g Xipuaddy




SIS02 alul [B10) [[BI6N0 1088

000'0513 *=1ep 0} paj|iq $1500 awy [ejoL -

lou saop sy} Janamoy ‘spopiad snojald o} Jap Az yjiom Jo seale Jsuebe s Jo Uojeocye ‘swaysks Bupodal 54|S N0 0} SJUSLISIUBYUS 0} ang -
SBAINJEXe pue sIabeurLl JUE)SISSE SBPN|oUl BANDRXS -

slaBEUBLI PUE SU0J08UIP S1BI00SSE Sapn|aul Jabeueyp -

SJ0J22.|P pue sleuyed sapn|oul JauNE ] -

3 51H
pue porrad Je se |20} aARINWNY

d Xipuaddy

3

1¥10] pouad

lojyeaysipupy

Sy

SiH

EPNGLENE]

SIH

iabeuey

SiH

launed

SeloN
BFSLE 02°18E'LLS _h_.._‘ 18k 1£'82¢ STEr0Zy 90'8Z1L 09'za¥'L  [sg'e STOLE'YL  [S5'vR 00'¥69'9  [SOSL 05'955°61 06'6E €10 L
00°0¥ 00'512 09°0 - - - - - - - - - - - 0O B sdl 19410
§5°'LOE 94'ZhL'89L 05265 99°cHE SThI6'2E  |SleL 00'vpL 080 GLLbS'2 0862 05°202'v (648 00'gLe'sl  |ovze JLAGDE L
£8°P0S 00620 00’9 00°G8Y 00'0L6 00z - - - - 00046 ooe - - suo|sudg
¥5°89¢€ 0520068 01081 2.'98¢ 00°LyS'e secl 05928 8g8'v 00'89¢' | oLy 059ve’} 08¢ - - Xel
18881 Ov' 60851 ab'¥8 G061 SZELG'L S6'L 00 0%y 052 SZ'eL0'L SP'G - - - - Buipuny g Buyiq ‘Ainseea)
85°90E G9'BIZ T qmm.mum £0°L9¢ 05°9€6'cE 90°96 ‘UolELS|URURY
000t 00512 080 - - - - - ~ - - - - - [CENED)
¥5LAE 05°L02°L SZE - - - - - - - - - - - a3 4O UORL DYDY
L6282 052605 L0PLT cLP0E =¥ ¥4 050 - - gz v0l [1.40] 0o'allL 050 - - painzasun
£L'95¢€ 0562255 S8°vSL 00°9¥C 05°9L¥ 0L} - - 0S¥y L1 - - - - sugisusd g seafoiduig
00°9FY 00°§LLL 09z - - - - - - - - - - - painseg
$L'682 05°102'B04 §1°8.C LY'S9T 52089 092 1§10jIpald
00'0EY 00°SLT as'0 - - - - - - - - - - - saafko|dwa Jouasnoydanpii0iqgeq
-7 ¥i 00°LSL'08 G6°0LL 00°08L 00'9g 0Z°0 00'9E 0Z'0 - - - - - - lelauany
W'TLT _eo.wam.on S¥LLL 00°081 00'9¢ 020 :suonebiiseau)
£0'P6E ©2°005'0F 08'E0L L8'vPe 00'98g'. 0z'0e 00°9E 0eo 05¢LL'e 0§22 - - 0G5 LEQ'E 05t felauas
y9'gZe 050651 oLt - - - - - - - - - - - aoueJnsuy
(WA ¥1> 0egLE'0L Rk A4 - - - - - - - - - - - 5]9SSE 1a)Q

: Aued payy
vE'LEY 09°2vL'9L sT'8e - - - - - - - - - - - g sjuaacibe Bujses) ‘aseysind auty
00062 00°09%'08 a0'rLl - - - - - - - - - - - ssa1Boid-u-yiom g 32038
LOTvy 00°'¥¥0'6Z 0.'89 - - - - - - - - - - - S3[IY2A g saumxy ‘Aasuiysew Jueld
l9'eEe 09°284'61 82°85 - - - - - - - - - - - $1q9p Jeylo g syjoog
17485 4> 05'085'L 00'ze - - - - - - - - - - - Apadoay
00091 0008 05°¢ - - - - - - - - - - - umop aaiH
00°0EY 05°'L16'¢ 52°6 - - - - - - - - - - - SSOUISHY JO oS
80'89¢ SO°BBE°081 91805 LS'yve 00'988°L 0z 0t IS]9SSE 40 Uoljes|eay
¥8°Lop 09°299°G STTH - - - - - - - - - - - {le1eush) Buiped)

08°.59'G 5221 -

~ :Bujpea)

¥J0M JO BNy
PaW] dnoig sanjoleolny I

6102/L0/80 01 §1.02/20/60 Woiy polad

pua pouad ay3 1oj siskjeue ysoo awn gdis penelag



U3 :21ep 0} pled $1502 2wl [glof -

SIS0 S B30} [IBJ8A0 JOBE JoU 30D SIU} Janamoy ‘spokiad snoinaid o3 Jayip Aew iom Jo seale jsulebe awn Jo uojedo|le 'swis)sAs Buodal s4iS JNo 0} SuBLBdUELUS 0} BN(] -

SIAIN0SXS pUE s1abeuew JUB)SISSE SBPN|IL! DANIEXT -
ssabeusw pue sioloslip B1RI00SSE Sapnou sabeuey -
SI0103Ip pue Slauled sapnjoul Jaupe -

1S3JON

66°9LE SY'L19'08 (89651 9T’ LT 00902 [50'p2 00'05¢'L  |ovr's 00'9z0't  [06°Z) nooe’ L sl €0
oo'ocy 0s'zee S0 - - - - - - - - - siepjoyalieys
89'6¥E SL'SLF'0T |52°8% 09'gee GLEEr'T 0zl 00'29i 060 Gl'egl'z  |s08 00'68 T fezausg
00'st 0S°EEs oLk oc'Gar 05°€es CL'L - - - - 0s'ees CL'L suolsuad
99°80¢ 00'SZE'0T |98'99 £8'9¢¢C 00966'L |08 00'650'L 029 05'6Ze 0zl 05'L1Le OF'L Xel
Buipuny

62961 Sy'yel'e  |eb6l crvel 05699 0S¢ 00'esl 0L} 05¢sy 44 - - g Buiig ‘Aansess |
L0eLe 0Z'LeE'SE |8V Sk 99°18C 8.'809's  |09'€Z :uonensHIwpY
L1'S91 SLivT 05'L 0062 G2'L9 S0 - - §2'19 520 - - painaasun
L1'99] SLIpT 0§’} 00°Sbe S2'L9 §2°0 ‘S10)paIn
92's8L 00°3Ll §6°0 0008l 05'9¢ 0z'0 00°ge 0Z'0 - - - - [Bla3UDD)
g2 98l 0091 S6°0 00081 00°9¢ 0Z°0 :suojebrsaau)
000ty 08°162'C |sT°% - - - - - - - - - $)9SSE JOY)Q
00°0EY 08°L29 A - - - - - - - - - s1gap layjo p syoog
LA 4 05'ZLe'L  |sTF - - - - - - - - - Auadoiay
00°091 00'08 050 - - - - - - - - - UMOop SAIH
8L 0% 05185t [S2°LL - - - 5135Se JO uojjes|eay
00'0Ly 00'SLZ 050 - - - - - - - - - {leaouab) Buipea |
00’0ty 00'sLZ 05°0 - - - ‘Bupeay

D g PO =10 e E |e)0 2, £]0]) pO Fa O * <) E » O o

q X|puaddy

pua pouad je se sisfejeus souelieA 3)BUNSa 93) pue poriad

pawn dneig Jea in

64+02/0/83 0 8L0Z/10/60 WOy poLISd
8y} Jo} sisAfeue 1503 Y 8|S PaIeIoq




‘JusLupuawe Ue yans Buimo||o;
Hodau Xau 2y uiyiim pa|Elsp aq [|m Sluasupuawe Auy "aininy syl ul sajel Jno ableys 1no puawe o] Jybu au) amasal app "/ L0z 19100 | aous paljdde aaey sayel Ino ableys Juauno sy

azk - 5ol G4 - 051 Joddng
08l AinseaJ]
- sez-o02  ovz- 594 iojensiuupy
Sig-002 sze-svz eAnnIEXa
OFE - 00E o 05€ - 00t Jabeueuwl Jue}s|ssy
~ cov-ove 0zF - O¥E 1oBeuE
0%S - G G6P - Gt 10)3211p 21RIDOSSY
Gzl - GBY 58S - &8V 1039800
008 - 015 S¥L-0LG Jsupied
ury sz
XB| § sucIsuad Aouanjosy|

WALND O} L1OZ 1900100 | Wos4

'SMOJ|o} SB ale pollsd ay) Buunp paidde sajel no aBieys Aunoy ay] "pasn gels jo apeib yoes 1o} SaInuiwW g Jo sHUn Ul pableyo s awl]

sajel \no abieyo AUnoH

g xjpuaddy



000'sZH'L ooo'sey' L ¢ $88} SIOlENSIUILIPY
£E€2'CS £€T'TS o 0 $89) UO[BJISIUILpE-31d
000'vE 000'FE o 0 unoooe sy jefio
oee 0ge 0 sy2wied osiN
128'42 128'/2 0 ) SIS0 BIYDA JBYIO
026'1L 026'LL 0 punjaJ sajes Aued payy,
09¢g om@,... ) o] sosuadx3z Apedoly 1910
5157 515y 0 99, (6B
B0z’ 60¢'9) 0 sabejsog
6¥8'1 1 6¥8' L1 o 0 soueusiulEW B SJEday
BrL'SL 6¥L'GL 0 wawdinbz jo any
£66'22 £66'ZZ 0 sjuswied JH/eseaT]
008 00g'L 0 sabieyo yueg
§52'8C §6Z'8C 0 aoueInsu|
L¥O'EE Ly0'ze 0 W61 g 1eay
0GL 052 0 S40]2B0U0D-gNS
sasuadxy

8L 801 o] abiean
sjuawasingsip Z Alobajen

el €91 c 93us)sISqNg
¥Ge'L pse'lL 0 (eBespwi-uop) sesusdxg [aABI]
PES'SH vES'GY 0 S804 [BLOISS)0.d
LLE 7LE ) 0 abesod/lalnes
cre - fA A 0 UOEPOLWIWOI DY

(3) pua pouag je se ajelsa a) Aq pied yoiym 40

g X1jpuaddy

{3) pua pouad e se panunsuj flaaeinwng

{3) poliad 8y ul pasInoy

sjuawasingsip | fioBajen

oOvId

'ahoge Uojoas

,BUOp YIOpA, 84} Ul papinoad s[ yaum Jo uonduosap “iojepinbl] ay) AG SUOP }JOM Sl UIIM UOIOSULOS Ul poLad @U} Ul PALINOL SJUSWSSINGSIP pue sesuadxe Jo s|ejap sepinoid ajqe] siy

POLIS SY} Ul PaLINJUI SJUSWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxs Jo Juswa)e}s



m|~.m.oa~.n Pr6'0PLE 281L°2e¥ sjuawasINgsIp pue sasuadxa |ejoL
a o - €01 0 SaSEYDIN U0 | yA ableyn paxid
L1E'5e5 - 5560 155'65 o SeseUDINg U0 LVA
068'L2 - 068'12 i 06812 JUBISSASSY LVA
e o oig T o 0 o suoRNQUIUOY UoISUay Jakojdwa
o T T T ey B - o soBieyo jueg
18G'g N & Lgs's o 0 - $)S02 PaJRIDOSSe )¢ ISBQRIEp £
a. - o €8 0 sosuadx3g Aedoad Jayi0
Mo ﬁ.ummi,\‘. D 201'59 0 sajey
9v5'81z - o 9ve'8lLZ T a sjqefed swsy
s e T h 0 Buisisapy Aloymels
ozve T 0212 0 e §o uopalg-ey
L85 118'S) 0 s)500 abelolg
wye T piv'l 0 £1509 uolsejold ejep B ssueles|d alS
008k - 008} }'62 0o $1509 funoag aus
gel'LL ‘ o esh'LlL 0 599 |eUOISSBJ0Id
gLL'zie o 9LL'zIE h zeL'Gs s03d jefan
g6z'0e - 95207 0 $99, sjuaby
6L9'1 R T 6.9'L 0 $)500 UO[IB[10D BIDIL3A
«‘N‘m_mm T ST .VNlmx_mm Q 994 UOISSILLIWIOY m:.m:<
o005k 000'05) o o ooo'0st s894 sioepinbr
..@.vm|.muN|!.|I. T B o ©¢M_MN 4] sasuadxe w._Oum._um_C_Em

g xipuaddy



"WES} INO 0 SN AQ N0 PALJED USSG SABY SSIMIDYI0 PJNOD JBY] }IoM AUB N0 PBJDBUOD-GNS JOU SABL aM ‘POLIad 8U} Ut 'TBY) LWIJUCD SAA

HIOM 1IN0 paloeliuao-gnsg

"@AOgE 8jge) sy} u; papiaoad

OS[E ale $1502 953U) Jo s|lejeq "aieudoidde se pappe s1 [ YA '8|lw e do je pablieyd st abea|y “Ajuo abeajw 1of ag j|im syl Wybnos s| sjuawsasingsip z Aofiales jo Adaacoar Jeuy) USiXa syl O

‘Uoljelaunel s Jepjoy
8010 LUE SE ISUUBW SWES 8y} u| jeacsdde aunbay sjuawesingsip z A1obalen "siseq sjqeuoseal pue tadoid e Uo Juawuiodde auy) o} psjedc|e g UEd 1ey) pue ‘Wil Jisly} 10 19p|0Y 82110
UE Aq palinoul aq ABL 1BY] S}S00 PaIeD0||e 0 paleys apnjoul Aew Aay -Aued piiy) wepuadapul UB 03 JUSWAR B JoU JNg 81B)S8 JUBAIOSUI 8U) 0} a|qelalal Apoalip ale 1ey) sasuadxa sle asal |

sjuawasingsip z AioBajen

sy xipuaddy je Juncaze Juswied pue sjdigoa: s Jojepinby au} uo USas aq Ued (AUB JI) YdIym JO asuee] ay} ‘uec ucjuioy] Juel e Buisn pied uaaq aaeY Uoiym sasuadxas spnoul osie fay ],
ainjels Aq palinbal ale yoiym ‘ased aui 0} Ajjeoyoads Gunejel Buistpaape pue Buipuog Se 4ons $)s00 alg 853y} — §)S00 AcInjelg e

2seo ay} BuiBeusw u| peunou ale yoym sebleyd Ja1inao fo abejsod Se UoNs $1S0D aIe 958U} - S]S00 SO -

a|dwexs o} ‘sBunsaw o sasiwald Buipel) Buipualie U Jels Ag palinou) ale ‘abea|jul apnjoxa yoIiym 'S}Se0 95ay) — 80UajsSISqNs PUE [ARI] =

:sa1i0ba1E0 Bumolio) aul Jo 1s1sU00 pue |eaordde Jolid Jnoyim umep
aq ued Aay) '91E1S JUaA|OSUI Syl 0 a|qesalal Ajoaalp ainjipuadxa dioads st alay) asaym saided pay) Juspuadapul 0} sjuawied ale pue sasuadxa joyood Jo IN0, SB UMOUY OS[B 3l 983y

sjuswasingsip | Aobajen

:sauebajeo om) ol ||Bf puk Juswiuodde ASUBAIOSUI LB UM LUOIDBULIOD Ul 18PICY 80140 UB 0} PasIngLUIa) pue Aq jaW sasuadxe s.e SluaWasingsic

£80'99 68299 L9l SUBLISSINGSIP pue sesuadxs |ejo)
6808 6908 a LvA
b 13 o 0 safiieyn yueg
[0} oog 0 sysog abeioyg
031 091 091 sjuswiked Bupeoid asin
¥£G'LS PEG'LG 0 sjuay

sosuadxz
0 € ,, o] abeysoy
0 £02 0 Buisipaapy Adojnjeis

sjuawiasingsip | AoBajen

(3) pua pouad je se aie1sa ay) Ag pred Yyalym o {3) pua pouad 18 se pasnaul Ajaajjenwnsg (3} ponad ayl ul paJanoayy

OMN
g xipuaddy



‘Jsanbai uo ‘abieya jo a9y} '180d Ag ucewlopul siyy Aiddns v | ‘AleallEuwE)y

FELIOA/3r 03 UDJLIOUN UEID MMM SaNY

19)IS(aM S UOJUIOY | JUBIS) BIA B|QB]IBAE SI S9OJILUWIOD
1O SUBIDUNY puUB Sa(0I ay) pue 'segy (siojepinbi| Jo siojedlsiulpe a1) siapjoysosyo BuipieBal pue Aousajosul up siyBi 18yl pUBISISPUN O} SJaqUiall pUEe SI01paId disy o) ug(jeuIo|

SI2QWIAW pue SIoNPD.IO J0) UOHBULIo]

1o1u02 [enuaod e 0} 81 sAIb ABW YD1um
- Joyepinby; Se sn 0] sa%ias aplacld oym Jo ‘siseq 99} s,Jojepinbi| aus Buiaoidde Joj aigisuodsal satped Aue yim sdiysuote(al (guoslad Jo ssaUISNG ALE [0 SIEME JOU 48 aM JBY] LLYUOD SAR

. ainso|osip Bulinbas sdiysuonejey

SiSAIBUE 1500 oW {SUOP HIOM JO SAIBIIBU DAOTE DY) WIYNM POPN{OUI S1 SANEUEBU) SOIADEDLIGM SUOISUBY  »

6dlS BAOCE S} UIYIM PSPN[2U| 8IB §]S0D) e (SUOp oM JO BAIRIIBU SADCE B} UIYYM PAPNIOUI §1 SAITRLIEU) S0IAPESIOM XB]  * d71 YN uo3LIoYL JueID

3914135 JO 1509 PalSIua S3aJIAIIG Japiaosd aoiniag

diysuone|ss [euosiad 10 $SaUSNG B SBY ‘LI N0 LILIM JENPIAIPU| UB 1o ULl Jno (sBpaimouy ano Jo 15aq au) 0}) Woym yim Aued B wolj 10 wuij Jno
Uty Wwod) JUBNos sAY am S2DIA12S MO|2q 9S0[0SIP oM 'Apudiedsuely Jo JS3IaIUI DU} U] "90IASS PUER SN|BA 1584 U UIBIqo 0} JUBNOos sARY oM SI9UJ0 JO $8DIAISS DU PAISIUS SARL &M SIBUAA

S2lenosse 0] sjuawied
g xipuaddy



